VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I

Budget Bill - HB1800 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Health and Human Resources » Item 349 Department of Social Services

Item 349	First Year - FY2021	Second Year - FY2022
Program Management Services (45100)	\$56,005,680 \$53,942,409	\$49,918,659 \$51,486,088
Training and Assistance to Local Staff (45101)	\$5,177,672	\$5,177,672
Central Administration and Quality Assurance for Benefit Programs (45102)	\$18,335,051	\$12,682,884 \$16,482,116
Central Administration and Quality Assurance for Family Services (45103)	\$15,639,009 \$13,575,738	\$15,846,400 \$13,614,597
Central Administration and Quality Assurance for Community Programs (45105)	\$10,890,414	\$10,845,088
Central Administration and Quality Assurance for Child Care Activities (45107) Fund Sources:	\$5,963,534	\$5,366,615
General	\$22,988,078 \$20,924,807	\$21,282,524 <i>\$21,892,959</i>
Special	\$100,000	\$100,000
Dedicated Special Revenue	\$0	\$267,722
Federal Trust	\$32,917,602	\$28,536,135 \$29,225,407

Authority: Title 2.2, Chapter 54; Title 63.2, Chapters 2 and 21, Code of Virginia; Title VI, Subtitle B, P.L. 97-35, as amended; P.L. 103-252, as amended; P.L. 104-193, as amended, Federal Code.

A. The Department of Social Services, in collaboration with the Office of Children's Services, shall provide training to local staff serving on Family Assessment and Planning Teams and Community Policy and Management Teams. Training shall include, but need not be limited to, the federal and state requirements pertaining to the provision of the foster care services funded under § 2.2-5211, Code of Virginia. The training shall also include written guidance concerning which services remain the financial responsibility of the local departments of social services. Training shall be provided on a regional basis at least once per year. Written guidance shall be updated and provided to local Office of Children's Services teams whenever there is a change in allowable expenses under federal or state guidelines. In addition, the Department of Social Services shall provide ongoing local oversight of its federal and state requirements related to the provision of services funded under § 2.2-5211, Code of Virginia.

B.1. By November 1 of each year, the Department of Planning and Budget, in cooperation with the Department of Social Services, shall prepare and submit a forecast of expenditures for cash assistance provided through the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) program, mandatory child day care services under TANF, foster care maintenance and adoption subsidy payments, upon which the Governor's budget recommendations will be based, for the current and subsequent two years to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees.

- 2. The forecast of expenditures shall detail the incremental general fund and federal fund adjustments required by the forecast each year in the biennial budget. The Department of Planning and Budget shall convene a meeting on or before October 15 of each year with the appropriate staff from the Department of Social Services, and the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees to review current trends and assumptions used in the forecasts prior to their finalization.
- C. The Department of Social Services shall provide administrative support and technical assistance to the Family and Children's Trust Fund (FACT) Board of Trustees established in Sections 63.2-2100 through 63.2-2103, Code of Virginia.
- D. Out of this appropriation, \$1,829,111 the first year and \$1,829,111 the second year from the general fund and \$1,829,111 the first year and \$1,829,111 the second year from nongeneral funds shall be provided to fund the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Electronic Benefit Transfer (EBT) contract cost.
- E.1. Out of this appropriation, ten positions and the associated funding shall be dedicated to providing on-going financial oversight of foster care services. Each of the ten positions, with two working out of each regional office, shall assess and review all foster care spending to ensure that state and federal standards are met. None of these positions shall be used for quality, information technology, or clerical functions.
- 2. By September 1 of each year, the department shall report to the Governor, the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees, and the Director, Department of Planning and Budget regarding the foster care program's statewide spending, error rates and compliance with state and federal reviews.
- F. Out of this appropriation, \$187,549 the first year from the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families block grant shall be provided to manage the summer feeding pilot program, beginning June 2020 and ending August 2020.
- G. The Department of Social Services shall provide an annual report on the activities of the Office of New Americans by December 1 of each year.
- H. Out of this appropriation, \$3,560,858 the first year from the federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) grant shall be provided to fund a one-time food benefit payment to families with children enrolled in Head Start.
- I. The Department of Social Services shall not implement the Percentage of Income Payment Program (PIPP) until such time as there is adequate fee revenue from the universal service fee, collected by utility providers, available to fund the administrative costs necessary to implement the program, not to exceed \$3.0 million. Maximum allowable administrative costs are in totality and include costs borne by the Department of Housing and Community Development for PIPP administration.
- *J.* Out of this appropriation, \$54,309 the second year from the general fund and \$162,926 the second year from nongeneral funds is provided to implement the Virginia Facilitated Enrollment Program.